1

Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insclvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 . 3 5 B

administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Home2Cover Limited 06741205
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3117 of 2015
Manchester District Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I’'We (a) Chnistopher James Farrington Matthew James Cowlishaw
name(s) and Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
address(es) of Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
administrator(s) Birmingham Birmingham

B12HZ B1 2HZ

{b} Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

having been appoimted administrator(s) of (b) Home2Cover Ltmuted Four Brindleyplace Birmingham

(c} Insert date of on (c) 29 October, 2015 by (d) Directors
appointment

(d) Insert name of
apphcant/appointor  hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the final pr@ess repox
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 21 October 2016
Contact Details.
|
You do not have to give any contact Christopher James Farrington |
information m the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companties House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you If there 1s a query on the Birmingham
form B12HZ

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record +44 121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
“ \“ “N“ “\l\l“\\“\ Regrstrar of Companies at -

*ABl4QRJ5* 3
A24

-
<L
[m]
o
=2
—
g
w

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
22/10/2016 #3009
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




91027 18q0120 02

‘uolje[nbai

Jeyy jo (1) ey ul psuyep se sbuipessold ulew sy ase asayy pue seidde 000z/9vsL OoN (03) uoneinbay j1ouno)H
‘Alje4aaas pue Apuiol way) Jo Jauylle Aq siomod pue sapnp ‘suonauny |je 1no Alied 0}

pasuoyine ase Aay) jey) wiayuod siojensiuiwpy JUulop ayl 19y 8y} Jo Lg sinpayas 3o (2)oo) ydesbesed jo sasodind ayy 104
"“MN 3y} ul pasuaddl| ase (,21310]3Q,,) 4171 9110jaQ jJo sisuonioeld Aousajosuj pasuadi| Iy ‘Ajigel

feuossad Jnoyyim joeljuod pue saluedwon ayy Jo sjuabe se JoB s10jeNSIUILIPY JUICL YL "slojensSiupyY Juor ayl Aq
pabeuew aJe ssiuedwos ayj jo Apradoud pue ssauisng ‘siieyge ayl 'S0z 183Q03I20 6Z U0 saluedwon ay) Jo siojelISIUILPY
jutlop pajutodde asam (. siojesisiuipy Julor ayl,) MeYSIiMO) sawer maypney pue uojbuiieq sawep laydoysuysn

"(.s3InYy
ayl,,) (papuswe se) gggl SaINY ASUBAIOSU| 3Y) JO OLL'Z PUe 2Pz Ssainy o} juensind si0}ipald o) uodas ssaiboud |eulq

ZHZ 19 ‘weybuiwag ‘ase|dAsjpulg 1no4 ‘411 aniojaq 0/2 :sadiy palaysibay

CBIE1150 8 8179810 (.soluedwo) ayy,, 19yjabo}) uonesysiuiwpy ui ||y
SosqunN fsduey (.Md) payiwiT S|lIM wnuie|d
‘uoisiaig Auaoueyn A:._-<n_=v —UQH_E_I_ m@w_._Q._mu.CW .._-<n_
‘aonsn Jo unon ybiy

Ao (.S7d,,) PaiwIT suonnjog 8)i7 wnuie|d
'9LLE "LLLE SON 8SED LN0D (..2ZH.,,) paliWIT JOAOIZIWOH

‘3331013 Q




Contacts

Joint Administrators of
the Companies

Christopher James Farrington
Matthew James Cowlishaw

Deloitte LLP

Four Bnindleyplace

Brrringham

B12HZ

Tel +44 121 632 6000

Contact details

Emaill marowe@deloitte co uk

Website

www deloitte comfuk/carnngtoncarrq

roup
Tel +44 121695 5321

Christopher James Farnngton and
Matthew James Cowltshaw are
lcensed 1n the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England and Wales

Q00
YN

Key messages

Purpose of The purposes of the administrations were as follows
administrations

- FAT & PW To achieve a better result for the creditors of these companies as a whole than would
be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the companies

= H2C & PLS To make a distribution to the secured creditors

Achievement + There were no realisations In FAT and insufficient realisations in PW to make any distributions to
of the Joint creditors

LU CIC CUR .« Distributions have been made to the secured creditors of H2C and PLS
proposals

+ |n accordance with our Proposals, no remuneration has been drawn.n any of the Companies
+ Legal fees have been paid in PLS and PW and are detailed on page 5

Outcome for + The secured creditors of H2C and PLS were paid £113 and £679 respectively leaving substantial

Creditors shortfalls of £569,743 and £3,477,849 respectively

+ The Companies had no preferential creditors

+ Unsecured creditors were not paid a dividend in any of the Companies as there were insufficient
realisations to enable distributions to be made

End of the + The administrations will end following the registration of form 2 35B at Companies House under
administration paragraph 84 Schedule B1 to the Act and the Companies will be dissolved

period

© 2016 Deloitte | Pnvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C, PLS & PW (All in Administration) — Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
dated 26 May 2016 1



gLz fev) 9z paiep
uoday $521801d SICIRNSMLLDY JUIOT — (USIRNSIALPY U (W) Mg T S1d D2+ LY 3 WIND "HDD 'SOOD 1ENuRpyuos pue fieaud | 417 2000 9102 »

sosuadxs pue uonesaunwoy 2

SJO)IP2JD JOJ uonjewuoju] @

sjesodoid Alewwns §.§

SJUSIUOD 4P




44 Progress of the administrations
Steps taken
Costs

Receipts and payments

44

€ 2036 Dehitte LLP | Private and Confidential CCGS, CCH, CMM. FAT, H2C. PLS & PW (All in Administration) — Joint Admunistrators’ Progress Report
dated 26 May 2016 3




v

9102 Aoy §Z paiep

poday $521801d SIOIBASIILIPY 10T ~ (UOREASIIIPY U1 V) Md 2 STd DZH Lv4 WD HDD*SDID (BIURLUCD pue siBaLd | SWoIRa 9102 9

suonebisaAu Jno jo Ynsal
e Se Palyjuapl alom AISA0DAS JO SBNUBAR JBYUNL ON  »

s9jelso
UOBJISIUILIPE Y] JO} PBLRUSP! 219M SjIJaLaq OU
g o 9bed uo pajiejap SUONJESURI] SU] POMBIABI BAN

Md Ul S91IBA0231 10]g8p ||EWS SWOS pue jueq Je ysed
asudwod saluedwos ay) ul SJasse ay) ‘suolesi|eal
OU U29q aABY 3Jay) alaym | v Jo uondasoxa ayl YIAA -«

suonebnsaau| pue sjassy

S10}IpaJ2 1O} Ji}auaq |eIoueUly J1o3lIp Aue ajelauab jou op
g juswabebus ayy Jo Hed Aessadsu B ale SHyse) asayy

uoneledaid Buiso|y .

pue ‘suonouny Bulaiysed
‘SMBIABI BSED »

‘Buipodas yQan -

‘SIONPALD yim asuapuodsalion .
‘suoneaynou Jusuwuioddy .
‘Buipodas Aoyniels .
swebfeuew pue dn-jas asen

almeu sAljeASIUNLLPpE
ue Jo syse) 1ay1o pue suonebigo ssuedwos pue Alojnels
JO JuBWN} 0) el Ajewnd yoiym sysey Buimojor auyy
N0 palLed aAey am Jusuuiodde uno jo pouad ay) Buung

sysey Aoymers
uonensiujwpe ayj buunp uaye; sdajg

s8Ny ayljo e

3Ny ykm acuepiodse ul sjesodoid Uno Jo anssi Jo ajep
ay} woy) sAep ssauIsng g Jo uoneidxs ay) buimo| o) GLOZ
laquianaq ¢z uo pansoidde pswasp aram sjesedod InQ

sjesodold siojessIuIIpY JUOr 3L

LGR A
00O

uaye) sdajg

s|jesodoid Alewwng




Summary Proposals

Costs

Cost of the work done during the report period

The total costs and expenses incurred during the period of
our appointments are detailed below

Legal Costs
PLS

Howes Percivat LLP have been paid £551 in
respect of their fees and disbursements for their pre-
appointment work

PW

Howes Percival LLP have been paid £550 in respect of
therr fees and disbursements for their pre-appointment
work

Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP have been paid £1,820 50
In respect of therr fees and disbursements for reviewing
the appointment documents and advising on the validity of
the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Joint Administrators’ Costs

No fee resolutions were sought in respect of the
Companies Disbursements of £29 have been drawn In
PW in respect of bordereau, stationery and courier costs

All professional costs were reviewed and analysed in
detall before payment 1s approved

© 2016 Delotte | Prvate and Confidental CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All in Admunstration) - Joint Administrators Progress Repont

dated 26 May 2018

5




9 9102 Aew 97 pajep

podey s82.600d SIOIEASMILIPY JUOL — {LONEXSILILEY Ul [IY) Md R STd DZH 1¥4 WIND HDD SDDD 1BUspiuel pue sleaug | ayiojad 910z @

suonejsiuwpe ay} jo polsad auus ay}

10} suonoesuey) ay) Buisuewwns os|e pue g0z
Aei gz uo podai Jse| INO 3oUIS SUoIElSIuILIpe
ay} Jo pouad eulj ay) ul SUOIIOESUR}

ay) Bunielap ‘abed 1xau ay} uo pue susoddo
papiacid are sjunoooe suawied pue sidisosy

165
649

0£Z'l

gLl

SLLL

ekl

111}

PO

aoue|eg
994 [eba]
Japjoyabiey)n
sjuawied

s sdi1aoas |Bjo)

unoaoe asuadsng

1SaI9U1 ueg

a8 queq 12 ysep
sydiasay

SOJON  SONRA YOS

9102 1390120 0Z 03 5102 4890100 62

jJunoase sjustifed pue sjdiasal [euy ,SI0JeISILILUPY JUIOL

S1d

eoue|eg
Japjoyafieyn
sualied

ELt sydissas |E10L

138

poad

£t jueq je uyseD
sidiesay

S5O SONBA YOS

9102 4240300 0Z 01 5102 1990120 62

junosse syuawded pue s3diadal [euy SIoJRAISIUILPY IO

JTH

oy
00O

sjuswAed
pue s1diadoay

sjesodoid Alewuung




Summary Proposals

Receipts and
payments

PW
Joint Administrators' final receipts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 20 October 2016

SoA values Notes  Period

Receipts

Debtors . 2,246 2402
Bank interest 2 3
Suspense account 1 - -
Total receipts 854 2,248 2,405
Payments

Legal fees 2370 2370
Joint Administrators” disbursements 2 2
Imecoverable VAT 6 6
Balance I..ll.....
FAT

Jont Administrators' final receipts and payments account
29 October 2015 to 20 October 2016

SoA values Notes  Period

Receipts

Total receipts il Nil
Payments -
Balance Ml Nil

Notes to the receipts and payments accounts

1 Monies which had been held in the suspense account
have now been allocated to debtor recovenes

2 There have been no realisations in FAT

© 2016 Deloitte | Pnvate and Confidental CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (Allin Administration) = Jomt Adrmuustrators’ Progress Report

dated 26 May 2016 7



9102 Aew 62 paep
poday £5aiB0Id SICIRLSILILPY WOr ~ (LONEJSILIWDY U i) Md 7 STd 'DZH Ly WAD "HID 'SDOD [enuapyuol) pue sigalld | 4711 suaeg aloz

SWIOdIN0O

$10JpaI0 10} UOHEBLLIOM| (@)




information for
creditors

Outcome

Q00
849

Secured creditors

The secured creditors and their debts at the date of
appointment are as detailed below

BY H2C £7000
To Carnington Carr Holdings Limited 570
BY PLS

To Carrington Carr Holdings Limited 3,479

Distributions of £113 and £679 were made in H2C and
PLS respectively

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential creditors in any of the
Companies

Prescribed Part

There were no prescribed part funds available for
distribution 1n any of the Companies

Unsecured creditors

Insufficient funds were realised to enable a dividend to be
paid to the Companies’ unsecured creditors

Exit

As the Companies had no property for distribution to their
creditors notice of move to dissolution on Form 2 35B is
being filed at Companies House

©2016 Deloitte | Private and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (All in Administration) — Jont Administrators Progress Report

dated 26 May 2016




[ 9102 fen 92 palEp
HomRY 5521801y SIOIBNSIIWPY UIOP - (UOIRASIUILIDY Ut i) Md B §Td '0ZH "L ‘WIND “HOD 'SOD0D [BIUapiuc) pue ajeaud | 477 80RO 9102 @

Ll UoHeIBUNWSI SIORASIUILPY JuioP

sasuadxa pue uojjelsunway




Remuneration and
expenses

Joint Administrators’
remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration” is
provided on the
administration website.

Should you require a
paper copy, please send
your request in writing
to the Joint
Administrators at the
address on page 1 and
this will be provided to
you at no cost.

Q00
4431

Administrators’ remuneration

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” i1s available for
download at www.deloitte.com/ukicarringtoncarrgroup

‘Should you require a paper copy, please send your
request In writing to us at the address on Page 1 of this
report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Basis of remuneration

No steps were taken to fix the basis of our remuneration
because there were insufficient assets in the Companies

© 2016 Deloitte | Prvate and Confidential CCGS CCH CMM FAT H2C PLS & PW (Al n Administration) — Joint Administrators’ Pregress Report

dated 26 May 2016

11




4% 910Z AeW 9T piep

Vodoy ssaubold SIOBASIKILIDY JWIOM — {UDNEASIILDY U INY) Md 2 Sd DZH LVd WD HID SHOD [BIUapIuOD) pus aieaud | 8Woieq 9102 &

spodal ssalboid Joud sapun panoidde aq

0] pawaap 10 panoudde sasuadxa Jo uonesaunwal
qinjsip jou Aew sabuajjeys yons jey) aj0u ases|d
S3INY Ul 40 601 ¢ Iy Yyum

asueploooe u ‘o pauleldwod Buleq sasuadxa
lo/pue uonesaunwual ayy Buelap uodal ssalboid
ay jJo (shueoiidde ay) Aq 3diooal Jo syaam

b1 wiyum spew aq jsnw suoneddde yong

paunou sasuadxa ay} Jo |je 10 awos Buibuajeys
asIMmuay}o Jo abieyo o0} pajiiua aie am yoiym
uoneJaUNWaI JO SISeq a8y} JO Junowe 3y} buionpal
‘(salny ay3 o (601 € 2INY Yim sduepioode

u1) SI3pPIO 8JOW 1O U0 10} UNOY) 8y} 0} Ajdde Aew
(N0 3y} JO BABS| YIM JO SI0)IPaID paINIBSUN
3y} Jo anjeA Ul 9,0 }sea} je jo uoddns ay)

YIim) JOJIPaID Palndasun JO JOJPaId palndas Auy

sasuadxa
Jo/pue uonesaunwas abuajieys oy bl s10)paIn

s3Iy 8y} Jo y8y Z pue (e)(L).y 8Ny Yhim S0UBpIodlE

ul ‘yodas siy} 40 Jdisoal jo sAep | Z ulypm spew a9

1snw sisanbas yong podal siyy uiypm panddns Apealje ey}
0} sasuadxa 10 uoneidunwal Buipiebal uonewuou [BUCIpPE

apiacud 0} sn jsanbas ‘Bunum w ‘AR (N0 aY) JO SABI|
YliM 10 SIO)IPaID PaINDasSuUN 8y} JO aNjeA Ul %G ISe| Je 4o

Hoddns ay} yim) 10)pa1d palndasun o JOHpal0 paindas Auy

uoneuwJoul 3sanbad 03 Jybia s1031pal)
pasunoul

g1 afieajw sy} uaym s sy} 1e aniojaq Aq pasn dey o) dn Jo
aje) afiea|iw piepuels Buijieasid ay) 1e pajended st abesip

62

9 1[unon
¢ Asucieis
0z neajapiog

sjuawasingsiq | Aiobajen

SMO||0} SB BJB SjUBLLSINGSIP U} JO sjiejeg

1O Ua)IIM B4 |IM 22UE[EQ Y] PUB AAd W1 PRIBA0D3 U38q
aney gz BuIielo) slUaWasINgsI(] MO USLILIM 3 |Im pue
S1d 40 DZH ‘L4 Ul paiaA00al usag SABY SIUSWSSINGSIP ON

sjudWBSINGSIO

1®0Y
000

UOHEULIOJUI pajie}a(
sasuadxa
pue uoneJaunway




Deloitte.

This document is confidential and prepared solely for your information Therefore you should not, without our pnor wntten consent, refer to or use our name or this
document for any other purpose, disclose them or refer to them in any prospectus or other document, or make them available or communicate them to any other party No
other party i1s entitled to rely on our document for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who 1s shown or gains access to this document

Deloitte LLP 15 a hrmuted habilty partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London
EC4A 3BZ United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 1s the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), a UK private company limited by guarantee, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities Please see www deloitte co uk/about for a detailed description of the fegal structure of DTTL and its member firms

Member of Delostte Touche Tohmatsu Limited




